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subject: Grand Canyon Overflights

As an occasional user/visitor to the Grand Canyon, I'm disheartened to hear
about a few of the proposed rules being made. Specifically, I believe the
National Canyon flight-free zone should remain absolutely flight-free. No
exceptions other than emergencies. I also feel that one of the main noise
problems is the frequency of overflights, not just the volume, and adding
more flights (even if they are quieter,) is not solving the problem. All this
comes on the heels of being notified that visitor fees are going way up
(permit fees for an average non-commercial trip are going up from $50, to
about $1000.) We are obviously being asked to pay for a very special
experience, let's try to keep it that way.

Thanks, Ralph Mossman-PO BOX 458-DRIGGS, ID 83422


mailto:RalphMoss@aol.com

- mmuir@goodyear.com (Matt Muir - Air),

mom24@ix.netcom.com (David Miller - Air),
don@gslink.net (Don Morrison - Air), mrf3epo.cwru.edu (Air),
mshwayder@loop.com {(Michael Shwayder, M.D. - Air),

— nancyorr@utw.com (Nancy Orr - Air),
nboone@MEM.po.com (Norris Boone - Air),
P25918@gegpo9.geg.mot.com (Air), pacusa@pacusa.com (Air),
PAWright00@aol.com (Patrick Wright - Air),
pjones@jemez.rc.arizona.edu (Patricia Jones, PhD - Air),
RalphMoss@aocl.com (Ralph Moss - Air),
rbarrett@selway.umt.edu (Richard Barrett - Air),
RED@LL.MIT.EDU (Robert Dunn - Air),
richardm@onramp.NET (Richard Miles - Air),
rm03427@flashnet.it (Roberto Berruti - Air),
rozan@azstarnet.com {(Roseann and Jonathan Hanson - Air)},
RSmitho0921@aol.com (Richard Smith - Air), rtaylor@servcom.com

{Air),

sblock@logos.cc.brandeis.edu (Sharon Block - Air},
sfry@voicenet.com (Air),
shopsis@panther.adelphi.edu (Charles Shopsis - Air),
stephen.adams@memorextelex.com (Stephen Adams - Air),
sti@po.cwru.edu (Stephen T. Ingalls - Air),
tap@cle.ab.com (Thomas Pirko - Air),
TerryVogt@aol.com (Evon Z. Vogt - Air),
tina_simon@sympatico.ca (Christina Pringi - Air),
tkiss@flash.net (Mark Kissinger - Air),
tlippert@shearman.com (Tobin Lippert - Air),
VVogels@aol.com (Vicky Vogels - Air),
W.Downs@nau.edu (Will Downs - Air), w.whitin@juno.com (Air),
yarger@asu.edu (Brian Yarger - Air), Youn

‘\%%% end overflow headers %%%


mailto:mmuir@goodyear.com
mailto:mom24@ix.netcom.com
mailto:don@gslink.net
mailto:mrf3@po.cwru.edu
mailto:mshwayder@loop.com
mailto:nboone@MEM.po.com
mailto:P25918@gegpo9.geg.mot.com
mailto:pacusa@pacusa.com
mailto:PAWrightOO@aol.com
mailto:pjones@jemez.rc.arizona.edu
mailto:RalphMoss@aol.com
mailto:rbarrett@selway.umt.edu
mailto:RBD@LL.MIT.EDU
mailto:richardm@Onramp.NET
mailto:rozan@azstarnet.com
mailto:RSmith092l@aol.com
mailto:rtaylor@servcom.com
mailto:sblock@logos.cc.brandeis.edu
mailto:shopsis@panther.adelphi.edu
mailto:stephen.adams@memorextelex.com
mailto:sti@po.cwru.edu
mailto:tap@cle.ab.com
mailto:TerryVogt@aol.com
mailto:tkiss@flash.net
mailto:tlippert@shearman.com
mailto:Wogels@aol.com
mailto:W.Downs@nau.edu
mailto:w.whitin@juno.com
mailto:yarger@asu.edu
mailto:nancyorr@utw.com

-.Jeri Ledbetter
- President, Grand Canyon River Guides
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The FAA created a new "flight free" zone in Western Grand Canyon, but
-flights above 8,000 feet in elevation are exempt. The proposed Marble Canyon
flight free zone was omitted altogether. New maps depict proposed routes
which remain largely unchanged, with flights still being allowed over some
~of the most sensitive areas of the park. The FAA was directed by two acts of
ongresg, as well as Executive Order, to restore natural quiet to Grand
Canyon; this rule won't even come close.

Nevertheless, air tour operators expressed outrage, and filed a challenge in
federal court on January 3rd. In response, seven environmental organizations
including Sierra Club, Grand Canyon Trust, National Parks & Conservation
Association, the Wilderness Society, Grand Canyon River Guides, the Audobon
Society, and Friends of Grand Canyon filed suit in kind a week later. More
information on this rule, and the complete text, is available on our web
site at:

http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet/
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Meanwhile, the FAA also announced a proposed rule which could mandate
conversion to quieter aircraft over the next decade. The proposal places
tour aircraft into three categories, with Category A being the loudest,
Category C the quietest technology currently in use. Proposed noise
criteria are obviously too lenient, however, as a Bell Jetranger helicopter
is placed in Category B, which won't be phased out for a decade. In fact, no
helicopters - often cited as the most offensive of aircraft in use - fall
into Category A, which are due for phase out by the turn of the millennium.

The rule also suggests establishing a tour route over National Canyon,
through a flight free zone, limited to Category C aircraft. Since even the
“Tquietest aircraft operate at decibel levels which require the use of
headphones to prevent hearing loss, it is unacceptable to allow any aircraft
to operate in any flight free zone. The zone protecting National Canyon was
one of the slight wins within the final rule, and should not be case aside.

Please take the time to comment on this proposed rule. You can send comments
by Internet to:

nprmcmts@mail .hg. faa.gov
Please stress that:

* Tour operators should be required to convert to the quietest technology
available.

* We should not allow whatever gains are made by this conversion to be lost
by allowing more aircraft into the airspace. The cap on the number of
aircraft should be firm and permanent.

* Specifications for categorizing an aircraft's noise efficiency should be
more stringent than those proposed.

* No aircraft - even the less noisy ones - should be granted a route through
a flight free zone.

For more information, please contact or office or access our internet site
—
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http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet/


http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet
mailto:nprmcmts@mail.hq.faa.gov
http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet

